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 C5-WHOLE-NOBRE 

Postal Address:

Coventry City Council

PO BOX 15

Council House

Coventry

CV1 5RR

 

 

 
WHOLESTART 

  Environmental Protection 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
www.coventry.gov.uk  
 

E-mail: frances.taylor@coventry.gov.uk 

 

Phone : 024 7697 2263 

Gulrez Akhtar 
Designated Premises Supervisor  
The Pilot 
256 Burnaby Road 
Coventry 
CV6 4AU 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Customer reference :  

Our reference :  222006772 

 

Date: 08/03/2022 

 

 

 
Dear Gulrez Akhtar, 
 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 79 & 80 
Re: Complaint of noise nuisance – loud music from The Pilot, Burnaby Road, Coventry      
 
I am writing to inform you that complaints have been received by the Environmental Protection 
Unit at Coventry City Council alleging that a noise nuisance is being caused by your premises.  
 
The complainants are alleging that loud music from your premises is causing a noise nuisance. 
Officers from this section witnessed loud music from your premise on the 26th February 2022 
between 23:30 and 23:42 hours which they deemed to be a statutory nuisance. They also noted 
that the side entrance doors facing towards Burnaby Road had been left open allowing music 
noise to escape. 
 
 
I am therefore writing to advise you as the person responsible of the legal action that can result 
from noise nuisance. Under Section 79 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, the Local 
Authority is required to investigate any complaints of the existence of a statutory nuisance. 
 
Under Section 80 of the same Act the Local Authority is under a duty to take formal legal action 
where a nuisance is found to exist. This formal action consists of the service of a Noise Abatement 
Notice on the person responsible in order to prevent noise recurrence. Breaching such a notice is 
a criminal offence and the person responsible for the noise may be prosecuted and receive an 
unlimited fine. 
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I should also point out that Responsible Authorities such as Environmental Protection and other 
interested parties i.e. residents are able to call for a review of your premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 where they may seek to impose additional conditions, a reduction in trading 
hours or revocation of the licence. 
 
You should therefore consider the actions that you need to take to prevent a recurrence of the 
noise nuisance. Possible actions that could be taken include: 
 
· Keep the volume of the music at a reasonable level that is suitable for your premises and will not 
disturb local residents.  
 
· Ensure that any guests DJs using the premises are aware of the sensitive nature of the 
environment and that noise complaints have been substantiated 
 
· Make your own subjective assessments of the volume of the music at the boundary of your 
property and set the music levels accordingly. When making these assessments ensure that you 
allow time for your ears to adjust to the outside environment 
 
· Keep windows and doors closed during periods of musical entertainment 
 
· Locate speakers away from windows and doors and at the furthest location from neighbouring 
residents 
 
· Ensure that music levels do not ‘creep’ upwards during the course of musical entertainment 
 
 
We will be monitoring the situation and we may use surveillance if it is deemed necessary. This 
department may also share information with other partner agencies. 
 
If you require any more advice or wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 
 
. 

 
 
Yours sincerely, 

Frances Taylor 

Environmental Health Officer 
Coventry City Council 
 



STAGE

Security doors
cannot be closed
during business

Entrance doors
kept closed
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From:                                     @pilotpub.co.uk
Sent:                                           11 March 2022 15:36
To:                                               Taylor, Frances
Subject:                                     Your Reference 222006772
A�achments:                          PilotPlans-Original-Music.pdf

 
Follow Up Flag:                      Follow up
Flag Status:                              Flagged
 
 

Further to your le�er dated 8th March 2022 for which I have noted your comments.
 
I can confirm we did have live entertainment on the night of 26th February 2022. The band was
posi�oned to one side of the premises, which is the furthest point from the entrance doors. The last
song finished at 23.34 and the night ended with customer leaving the premises in an ordinary fashion.
We are unable to close the double doors at the front facing Burnaby Road during business hours, as
that would impose a fire health safety risk. However the main entrance door which leads off from
those double doors into the pub was kept closed. Windows are kept shut, especially during the cold
evenings we currently have. I have a�ached a drawing of our premises which you may find useful and
that may help explains things be�er. You will also note that our premises is set back from the road
with parking.
 
As per our licence the music and the drinks serving stopped at 23.30/5 that evening.  I do feel that the
business has done everything it should do under the circumstances. While I appreciate your du�es
and the need to inves�gate any complaint, I do feel you have been ill informed and am happy to show
you video footage to confirm our posi�on. As a responsible DPS I have followed all the necessary
guidelines. Furthermore, I hope you can appreciate through the difficult �mes the hospitality industry
has suffered and music nights, especially at the moment, are needed to support the business through
these tough �mes.
 
I will as always con�nue to find methods or equally am happy to consider methods to not only
improve our service but also our impact to the local community.
 
Assuring you of my best inten�ons.
 
Regards
 
G. Akhtar
 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender immediately by e-mail.
 
WARNING: Computer viruses can be transmitted via email. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for
the presence of viruses. The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. E-
mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost,
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STAGE


Security doors
cannot be closed
during business


Entrance doors
kept closed





FileAttachment



destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or
omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission.
 

All e-mails are monitored by Coventry City Council's ICT Security, using Mimecast in
accordance with the Regulations of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.
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From:                          
Sent:                               20 April 2022 14:14
To:                                   Taylor, Frances
Subject:                          Re: Your Reference 222006772
 

Follow Up Flag:               Follow up
Flag Status:                     Flagged
 
 

OFFICIAL

 
Good afternoon, Frances,
 
From viewing the plans sent, it appears as though all of the exit doors direction of opening are inward from that room, which affects capacity.
 
In this instant, the room should be restricted to 60 people.
 
If the lobby door were to be outward opening (in the direction of travel / escape), I would expect the external (inward opening) security doors to be held in
the open position to allow a greater capacity, if the other exit doors from this room were also outward opening .
 
As both sets of doors are inward opening, it makes little difference.
 
I would expect the security doors to be unlocked during business hours, but not necessarily open.
 
It would be worthwhile to see what is stated in their Fire Risk Assessment.
 
I hope this helps. feel free to contact me via phone if necessary
 
 
Kind regards

Watch Commander Fire Safety
Coventry and Solihull Command Fire Safety Team 
West Midlands Fire Service 
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From: Taylor, Frances <Frances.Taylor@coventry.gov.uk>
Sent: 20 April 2022 12:56
To:
Subject: FW: Your Reference 222006772
 
Hi
 
I was hoping you could spare me a minute to provide some advice. I have received the informa�on below and plan a�ached from the DPS at the Pilot on Burnaby Road.
 
Is there a genuine need to keep these doors open for Fire Safety during business hours as the DPS claims? It has caused noise problems during periods of amplified music so we would
rather they were closed but I wouldn’t want to provide advice that is contrary to yours.
 
Many thanks,
 
Frances
 
 
From: @pilotpub.co.uk @pilotpub.co.uk> 

 Sent: 11 March 2022 15:36
 To: Taylor, Frances <Frances.Taylor@coventry.gov.uk>

 Subject: Your Reference 222006772
 
 

Further to your le�er dated 8th March 2022 for which I have noted your comments.
 
I can confirm we did have live entertainment on the night of 26th February 2022. The band was posi�oned to one side of the premises, which is the furthest point from the entrance
doors. The last song finished at 23.34 and the night ended with customer leaving the premises in an ordinary fashion. We are unable to close the double doors at the front facing
Burnaby Road during business hours, as that would impose a fire health safety risk. However the main entrance door which leads off from those double doors into the pub was kept
closed. Windows are kept shut, especially during the cold evenings we currently have. I have a�ached a drawing of our premises which you may find useful and that may help explains
things be�er. You will also note that our premises is set back from the road with parking.
 
As per our licence the music and the drinks serving stopped at 23.30/5 that evening.  I do feel that the business has done everything it should do under the circumstances. While I
appreciate your du�es and the need to inves�gate any complaint, I do feel you have been ill informed and am happy to show you video footage to confirm our posi�on. As a responsible
DPS I have followed all the necessary guidelines. Furthermore, I hope you can appreciate through the difficult �mes the hospitality industry has suffered and music nights, especially at
the moment, are needed to support the business through these tough �mes.
 
I will as always con�nue to find methods or equally am happy to consider methods to not only improve our service but also our impact to the local community.
 
Assuring you of my best inten�ons.
 
Regards
 
G. Akhtar
 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender
immediately by e-mail.
 
WARNING: Computer viruses can be transmitted via email. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus
transmitted by this email. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender
therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission.
 

All e-mails are monitored by Coventry City Council's ICT Security, using Mimecast in accordance with the Regulations of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the addressee. If you have received this e-mail in error, you are
requested to contact the sender All e-mails are monitored by Coventry City Council's ICT Security, using Mimecast. The views contained in this e-mail are those of the
author and not necessarily those of Coventry City Council.
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
West Midlands Fire Service

 
Unless expressly stated otherwise, the information contained in this e-mail is confidential and is intended only for the named recipients. You must not copy, distribute, or take any action or reliance upon it. Any unauthorised disclosure
of the information contained in this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received it in error please notify us immediately on 0121 380 6067 or return it to mailto:postmaster@wmfs.net and then destroy it.

 
The information contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Unless the information is legally exempt from disclosure, the confidentiality of this e-mail and your reply cannot
be guaranteed.

 
Any opinions expressed in this e-mail (including attachments) are those of the author and do not necessarily reflect the opinions of West Midlands Fire Service. Nothing in this e-mail message amounts to a contractual or other legal
commitment on the part of West Midlands Fire Service unless confirmed by a communication signed on behalf of the Chief Fire Officer.

 
West Midlands Fire Service information is available from http://www.wmfs.net

 
This footnote also confirms that this e-mail message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses but does not guarantee that it is free from viruses and you should check all e-mail and attachments with your own anti-virus
systems.
 

OFFICIAL

All e-mails are monitored by Coventry City Council's ICT Security, using Mimecast in accordance with the Regulations of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.
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From:                                         Taylor, Frances
Sent:                                           22 April 2022 10:12
To:                                             @pilotpub.co.uk
Subject:                                     FW: Your Reference 222006772

 
Dear Mr Akhtar,
 
The Council has recently received further complaints regarding the levels of music noise from your
premises. Officers visited between 22:10 and 22:22 hours on the 16th April 2022 but did not consider
the levels to be high enough to cause a Statutory Nuisance at the �me and I am not considering any
further ac�on in this instance. They did, however, note that again your doors were le� open which
was allowing sound to leak from the building which is the likely cause of the complaint being made.
 
You have previously informed me that it is necessary to keep these doors open during business hours
as closing them ‘would impose a fire health safety risk’. Has this been iden�fied in your Fire Risk
Assessment and if so, could you please forward a copy to me for our records? Obviously we would not
advise closing doors that have to remain open for escape purposes but any addi�onal barriers
between your premises and local residents will always help to protect both them and you from
Statutory Noise Nuisance.
 
Regards,
 
Frances Taylor
Environmental Health Officer
 
 
 
 
From: @pilotpub.co.uk @pilotpub.co.uk> 

 Sent: 11 March 2022 15:36
 To: Taylor, Frances <Frances.Taylor@coventry.gov.uk>

 Subject: Your Reference 222006772
 
 

Further to your le�er dated 8th March 2022 for which I have noted your comments.
 
I can confirm we did have live entertainment on the night of 26th February 2022. The band was
posi�oned to one side of the premises, which is the furthest point from the entrance doors. The last
song finished at 23.34 and the night ended with customer leaving the premises in an ordinary fashion.
We are unable to close the double doors at the front facing Burnaby Road during business hours, as
that would impose a fire health safety risk. However the main entrance door which leads off from
those double doors into the pub was kept closed. Windows are kept shut, especially during the cold
evenings we currently have. I have a�ached a drawing of our premises which you may find useful and
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that may help explains things be�er. You will also note that our premises is set back from the road
with parking.
 
As per our licence the music and the drinks serving stopped at 23.30/5 that evening.  I do feel that the
business has done everything it should do under the circumstances. While I appreciate your du�es
and the need to inves�gate any complaint, I do feel you have been ill informed and am happy to show
you video footage to confirm our posi�on. As a responsible DPS I have followed all the necessary
guidelines. Furthermore, I hope you can appreciate through the difficult �mes the hospitality industry
has suffered and music nights, especially at the moment, are needed to support the business through
these tough �mes.
 
I will as always con�nue to find methods or equally am happy to consider methods to not only
improve our service but also our impact to the local community.
 
Assuring you of my best inten�ons.
 
Regards
 
G. Akhtar
 
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender immediately by e-mail.
 
WARNING: Computer viruses can be transmitted via email. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for
the presence of viruses. The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. E-
mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost,
destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or
omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission.
 

All e-mails are monitored by Coventry City Council's ICT Security, using Mimecast in
accordance with the Regulations of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.
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N22 (1) 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 
SECTIONS 79(1)(g) AND 80 

 

Place Directorate 
   

ABATEMENT NOTICE IN RESPECT OF STATUTORY NUISANCE 
  Andrew Walster 
  AD Streetscene and Regulatory Services 

To: Gulrez Akhtar One Friargate 

The Pilot          Coventry, CV1 2GN  

Burnaby Road             Telephone: 08085 834333  

Coventry 

CV6 4AU            

                                   
   
    
NOTICE is hereby given that under the provisions of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, that 
COVENTRY CITY COUNCIL (hereinafter called the Council) is satisfied of the existence and likely 
recurrence of noise amounting to a statutory nuisance under section 79 (1) (g) of that Act arising from 
raised voices and the playing of live music and or electrically or electronically produced or 
reproduced music and/or amplified voices at:  
 

The Pilot, Burnaby Road, Coventry, CV6 4AU 

 

AS YOU ARE the person responsible for the statutory nuisance the Council HEREBY REQUIRE YOU 
immediately from the service of this notice to abate the nuisance and prohibit a recurrence of the same. 
 
 
THIS is a notice to which paragraph (2) of regulation 3 of the Statutory Nuisance (Appeals) 
Regulations 1995 applies and, in consequence, in the event of an appeal this notice shall NOT be 
suspended until the appeal has been abandoned or decided by the Court, as in the opinion of the 
Council the expenditure which would be incurred by any person in carrying out works in 
compliance with this notice before any appeal has been decided would not be disproportionate 
to the public benefit to be expected in that period from such compliance 
 

IF WITHOUT REASONABLE EXCUSE YOU CONTRAVENE OR FAIL TO COMPLY with this notice 
you will be guilty of an offence under section 80(4) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and on 
summary conviction will be liable to an unlimited fine. 
 

FURTHERMORE if you fail to abate, prohibit or restrict the nuisance in accordance with this notice the 
Council may do whatever is necessary to execute the notice and recover any expenses from you 
reasonably incurred in doing so.   

                  Signed:... ............................................... 

 Environmental Protection 

 
THE PERSON SERVED WITH THIS NOTICE MAY APPEAL against the notice to a Magistrates' Court 
within the period of TWENTY-ONE DAYS beginning with the date on which that person was served with 
the notice.  The grounds on which a person may appeal under Section 80(3) are contained within the 
Statutory Nuisance (Appeals) Regulations 1995. 
 
Any further information required relative to this Notice may be obtained from Frances Taylor, Environmental Protection, Floor 11 
One Friargate, Coventry, CV1 2GN.  Telephone number 02476 97 2263. 

Dated  30th June 2022
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Environmental Protection 

 

Postal address: 

Coventry City Council 

PO Box 15 

Council House 

Coventry 

CV1 5RR 

 

www.coventry.gov.uk 

 

Telephone 02476 83 1424 

env.protection@coventry.gov.uk 

 
Please contact Frances Taylor 

Direct line 02476 83 4944 

frances.taylor@coventry.gov.uk 

 

Gulrez Akhtar 

Designated Premises Supervisor 

The Pilot 

Burnaby Road 

Coventry 

CV6 4AU 

 

  

 

         
 

Dear Mr Akhktar, 

 

 

    

 
 

   
  

 

 

  
 

 

 

Our reference wk/22201893

30th June 2022

Environmental Protection Act 1990, Sections 79 & 80

Re: Complaint of noise nuisance  -  Loud music  from  The Pilot, Burnaby Road, Coventry

I am writing regarding the above and to inform you that complaints have again been received by 
the Environmental Protection Section alleging that a noise nuisance is being caused by  loud 
music from  your premises.

Officers from this Section  have investigated the complaint and during a visit on  the  28th  May  2022
between  22:58  and  23:13  hours,  noise emanating from your premises was considered to 
constitute a statutory nuisance.

The Local Authority therefore finds itself required to serve you with an Abatement  Notice under 
Section 80 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.  A copy of the Notice is enclosed. This 
notice replaces any previously served and they are therefore withdrawn. I draw your attention to 
the right of appeal against this notice which you must make to the Magistrates Court within 21 
days of the date on the notice.

I must warn you that should further instances of noise nuisance be witnessed by our officers,
Environmental Protection may consider prosecution for which you can receive an unlimited fine.
We may also consider calling  the  premises licence  in for review and seek to impose conditions 
relating to noise control.

We will be monitoring the situation and we may use surveillance if it is deemed necessary. This 
department may also share information with other partner agencies.
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 2 

If in the meantime if you require any specific advice or assistance then please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

Frances Taylor 

Environmental Health Officer 
Coventry City Council  
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Postal Address:

Coventry City Council

PO BOX 15

Council House

Coventry

CV1 5RR
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  Environmental Protection 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
www.coventry.gov.uk  
 

E-mail: frances.taylor@coventry.gov.uk 

 

Phone : 024 7697 2263 

Gulrez Akhtar 
Designated Premises Supervisor 
The Pilot 
Burnaby Road 
Coventry 
CV6 4AU 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Customer reference :  

Our reference :  22201893 

 

Date:08/07/2022 

 

 

 
 
Dear Mr Akhtar, 

Environmental Protection Act 1990, Sections 79 & 80  

Re: Complaint of noise nuisance – loud music and raised voices from The Pilot, Burnaby 
Road, Coventry CV6 4AU 

FINAL WARNING  

With reference to the recent complaints of which you are aware I am writing to inform you that 
officers from this Section have witnessed a further statutory noise nuisance from your premises 
during a visit. This is considered to be a breach of the Noise Abatement Notice served on you on 
30th June 2022 and as such constitutes a legal offence.  

On the 2nd July 2022 between 23:30 and 23:55 hours, officers visited a local resident and 
witnessed loud music emanating from your premises and also raised voices from customers using 
your beer garden which were both considered to be intrusive therefore constituted a statutory 
nuisance.  

I would like to remind you that contravention of the terms of this Notice constitutes a criminal 
offence punishable on successful prosecution by an unlimited fine.  

If officers of this Section witness any further instances of noise nuisance, I will be forced to 
recommend that you are prosecuted. Ultimately such action would need approval by a Council 
Committee.  

In addition to the above and as I stated previously, Environmental Protection is a 'Responsible 
Authority' under the Licensing Act 2003. We may also consider calling your premises licence in for 
review and seek to impose conditions relating to noise control. 
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If in the meantime if you require any specific advice or assistance on noise control, then please do 
not hesitate to contact me. 

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

Frances Taylor 

Environmental Health Officer 
Coventry City Council 
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